
 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  
(See below for more details)* 

 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                        July 22, 2025 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 

I.  NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. The request of AAM Portsmouth Residences LLC C/O AAM 15 Management LLC 

(Owner), for property located at 184 Madison Street whereas relief is needed for the addition 
of 22 parking spaces which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to 
allow off-street parking to be located between the principal building and the street. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 146 Lot 16 and lies within the General Residence C 
(GRC) District. (LU-25-83) 
 

B. The request of Shannon M. & Stephen E. Parsons (Owners), for property located at 160 
Essex Avenue whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and construct a new 2 
bay, 2 story garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow 
a 7 foot right side yard where 10 feet are required, b) allow a 17 foot front yard where 30 feet 
are required, and c) allow a 28.5% building coverage where 20% is maximum allowed; and 2) 
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 233 Lot 63 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) 
District. (LU-25-92) 

 
C. The request of One Twenty Four Group Inc (Owner), for property located at 124 Heritage 

Avenue whereas relief is needed to establish a batting instruction facility greater than 2,000 
s.f. of GFA which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from Use # 4.42 to allow a 
health club, yoga studio, martial arts school, of similar use with more than 2,000 s.f. of GFA. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 284 Lot 8 and lies within the Industrial (I) District. 
(LU-25-85) 
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D. The request of Stephen W. Sanger Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 52 
Mendum Avenue whereas relief is needed for to construct an 11.25 s.f. addition to the left 
side of the structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow 
a 3 foot left side yard where 10 feet are required, b) allow 35% building coverage where 25% 
is maximum allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building 
or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements 
of the Ordinance. Said property is located on assessor Map 149 Lot 58 and lies within the 
General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-25-95) 

 
E. The request of Ampet Inc (Owner), for property located at 921 Islington Street whereas 

relief is needed for the demolition of the existing structure and the construction of a new 
building to be used for a restaurant which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.575 to allow a dumpster to be located within 20 feet of a Residential or Mixed Residential 
zoned lot or within 10 feet of any lot line; and 2) Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to allow 
off-street parking to be located between the principal building and the street. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 172 Lot 10 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4-W). 
(LU-25-96) 

 
II.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and 
password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this 
into your web browser: 
 
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_-IBRTmkeSTKtMKnXMFz2yQ  

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_-IBRTmkeSTKtMKnXMFz2yQ
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II. NEW BUSINESS 
A. The request of AAM Portsmouth Residences LLC C/O AAM 15 Management LLC 

(Owner), for property located at 184 Madison Street whereas relief is needed for the 
addition of 22 parking spaces which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.1113.20 to allow off-street parking to be located between the principal building and 
the street. Said property is located on Assessor Map 146 Lot 16 and lies within the 
General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-25-83) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  3 apartment 

buildings 
totaling 72 
Units 

Addition of 22 parking 
spaces 

Primarily 
residential 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

29.5 24.3 40 min. 

Parking: 87 109 82 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1971 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Relief needed to construct parking spaces between the principal structure and the street 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Site Review – TAC and Planning Board 
• Parking Conditional Use Permit – TAC and Planning Board 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 



4  

July 22, 2025 Meeting 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history was found. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief for the addition of 11 tandem parking aisles totaling 22 
parking spaces. 
 
The minimum number of parking spaces required is 82 with the maximum number allowed 
to be 99. A Parking Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required to allow more that 120% of the 
minimum parking requirement (Section 10.1112.51 of the Zoning Ordinance) 
 
The middle group of parking spaces is shown to be slightly over the lot line. If the request is 
approved, staff recommend the Board add the following stipulations or similar: 

1. Applicant will relocate parking spaces to be completely on the property 
2. The location and orientation of the parking spaces may change as needed during 

the TAC and Planning Board review. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

  



 
 

142 LITTLETON ROAD, STE 16   WESTFORD, MA  01886                              978.692.1313      FAX 978.692.0303 
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June 4, 2025 

 

Portsmouth Planning & Sustainability 

1 Junkins Ave, 3rd Floor 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

 

Re: Land Use Application for 184 Madison Street 

 

 

Dear Planning Staff, 

 

 This letter accompanies a land use application for 184 Madison St, filed on behalf of the 

property owner, AAM 15 Management LLC. Two approvals are requested: amended site plan 

approval from the Planning staff and a variance from Section 10.1113.20 from the Board of 

Adjustment.  

 

The subject property is located at the corner of Madison Street and Lowell Street, and it 

is located in the General Residence C zoning district. The property is currently three apartment 

buildings with a total of 72 units. There are 87 on-site parking spaces, yet residents often park 

on Madison Street due to insufficient on-site parking. The property owner wishes to add 

additional on-site parking to reduce or eliminate the overflow parking on Madison Street. No 

expansion of the existing buildings or other site work is proposed. 

 

Amended site plan approval is requested to allow for construction of 22 additional 

parking spaces. These spaces are split into three groups of 6 to 8 spaces each. All of the 

proposed spaces will spaces will be “tandem” spaces. Each pair of spaces will be assigned to a 

single unit to ensure that neighbors do not block each other from entering and exiting the 

parking area.  

 

The additional parking spaces will drain via surface flow into the existing catch basins 

on-site and on Madison Street. 

 

A variance from Section 10.1113.20 of the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance is requested 

to allow for off-street parking spaces to be located between a principal building and a street, 

and within the front setback. Please see separate variance request letter which describes how 

this project meets the variance criteria. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Letter to Portsmouth Planning & Sustainability 

Land Use Application for 184 Madison Street 

June 4, 2025 

 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

The property will continue to comply with the minimum required Open Space for the 

General Residence C district. See table below: 

 

Open Space Calculations (Minimum of 20% Open Space Required) 

 Pervious Area Lot Area Open Space 

Existing 22,805 SF 77,238 SF 29.5% 

Proposed 18,826 SF  77, 238 SF 24.3% 

 

 

 

Thank you for your fair consideration on this matter. 

 

 

Very Truly Yours, 

 

_____________________________ 

Ian Ainslie, PE 

MEISNER BREM CORPORATION 

 

Cc: AAM 15 Management, LLC 
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May 28, 2025 

Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment 

1 Junkins Ave, 3rd Floor 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

 

Re: Variance requests for 184 Madison St 

 

 

Dear Board Members, 

 

 This letter accompanies a variance request for 184 Madison St, filed on behalf of the 

property owner, AAM 15 Management, LLC. A variance from Section 10.1113.20 of the 

Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance is requested to allow for off-street parking spaces to be located 

between a principal building and a street, and within the front setback.  

 

The subject property is located at the corner of Madison Street and Lowell Street, and is 

located in the General Residence C zoning district. The property is currently three apartment 

buildings with a total of 72 units. There are 87 on-site parking spaces, yet residents often park 

on Madison Street due to insufficient on-site parking. The property owner wishes to add 

additional on-site parking to reduce or eliminate the overflow parking on Madison Street. 

 

This variance request meets the variance criteria as described below: 

 

A. Public interest: “the variance will not be contrary to the public interest” 

 

As stated above, residents who can not find on-site parking are forced to park on Madison 

Street. Constructing additional on-site parking spaces between the buildings and street will 

reduce the number of cars parking on Madison Street and improve the overall look of the 

neighborhood and allow for safer travel on Madison Street. 

 

 

B. Spirit of the Ordinance: “the spirit of the Ordinance will be observed” 

 

The intent of Section 10.1113.20 is presumably to create and preserve a consistent aesthetic 

where buildings are visible from the street and separated from the street by landscaping or other 

similarly pleasing features. Much of the area between the buildings and Madison Street will 

remain grassed and free of parking spaces, thus preserving that aesthetic. Similarly, if cars are 

parking on Madison Street then they are obstructing the view of multiple buildings along the 

street. Constructing the new parking spaces will condense these visual obstructions to a much 

smaller area on a single property rather than along multiple properties. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Letter to Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Variance request for 184 Madison Street 

May 28, 2025 

 

 

C. Substantial justice: “Substantial justice will be done” 

 

If this variance is granted, the residents of 184 Madison Street will be able to park closer to 

their homes. There is no expected loss to the general public outweighed by the direct benefit to 

these residents. 

 

 

D. Property values: “The values of the surrounding properties will not be diminished” 

 

The essential character of the subject property will not change, thus it is not expected that 

surrounding property values will be negatively affected. Reducing parking on the street may 

provide a small benefit to surrounding property values. 

 

 

E. Unnecessary hardship: “Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would 

result in an unnecessary hardship” 

 

There is no other feasible location on the subject property to construct additional parking 

spaces. The buildings are set back much further from Madison Street than other buildings in 

this neighborhood, and much further than what is required by zoning, thus creating a unique 

circumstance where there is a large area between the buildings and the street. If this large area 

cannot be used for parking it will create an unnecessary hardship where suitable parking cannot 

be provided for the residents.  

 

 

Thank you for your fair consideration on this matter. 

 

 

Very Truly Yours, 

 

_____________________________ 

Ian Ainslie, PE 

MEISNER BREM CORPORATION 

 

Cc: AAM 15 Management, LLC 



184 Madison St – Existing Condition Photos 

 

 



OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION 

 

I, Craig Pfannenstiehl, of AAM 15 Property Management, representing the 
property owner of 184 Madison St, Portsmouth, NH, hereby grant authority 
and consent to Meisner Brem Corporation to sign and file municipal 
applications on my behalf, and represent me at any hearings concerning these 
applications. 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________________                                                  _____________ 
Signature                                                                                                                  Date 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 

B. The request of Shannon M. & Stephen E. Parsons (Owners), for property located at 
160 Essex Avenue whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and 
construct a new 2 bay, 2 story garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from 
Section 10.521 to a) allow a 7 foot right side yard where 10 feet are required, b) allow a 
17 foot front yard where 30 feet are required, and c) allow a 28.5% building coverage 
where 20% is maximum allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without 
conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor 
Map 233 Lot 63 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-25-92) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Single-family 

residence 
*Construct new 
attached garage 

Primarily 
residential 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  10,000 10,000 15,000 min. 
Front Yard (ft) 20 17 30 min. 
Rear Yard (ft.): 45 36 30 min. 
Right Yard (ft.): 19 7 10 min. 
Left Yard (ft.): 23 23 10 min. 
Height (ft.): 19 27 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 12.6 28.5 20 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

75.6 64.3 40 min. 

Parking: >2 >2 2 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1956 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

* Relief needed to construct an addition to the already non-conforming primary structure that 
would further impact the non-conformity. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history was found. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to construct a new attached garage which will further 
impact the existing right and front yard areas, and create a new non-conforming building 
coverage. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
  



Portsmouth, NH – Board of Adjustment 
160 Essex Ave. – Request for Variance 

Date:  06/16/2025 
 
Chairman of the Board of Adjustment 
C/O Planning Department, City of Portsmouth 
1 Junkins Ave. 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
RE: Request for variance of setbacks on both the right side (3’ relief), and front property lines 
(13’ relief), as well as relief for building coverage (8.2% relief). 
 
To The Board of Adjustment Members, 
 
Please find this statement addressing the requirements for variance on the proposed project 
located at 160 Essex Ave. 
 
Overview: 

The existing single-family structure was purchased by My wife and me in April of 2014 
prior to having kids.  Now, with two boys growing bigger by the day, our 2 bedrooms and 1 
bathroom home feels pretty small.  After 11 years of living in this neighborhood we just feel part 
of the community and would like to stay in the same location.  The neighborhood is really an 
extension of our home for our kids.  They are comfortable going from one’s friend’s house to 
another after the school day is out.  We are proposing an addition to the house to make it more 
family friendly and more handicap accessible.  We are planning on having one of our aging 
parents come and live with us and the current setup is not feasible.  The addition will replace an 
existing single story; single car attached garage and breezeway and replace it with a two-car 
attached garage with living space above.   
 We have explored many different options to modernize our home to meet our current 
and future needs.  The main difficulty is that the house does not currently sit within the 
required setbacks.  The house is also slightly off parallel to the street and front property line.  
The design that we have come up with allows for a look that maintains the character of the 
neighborhood.  It gives us a roof line that is perfect for solar panels.  It will provide accessibility 
for my aging parents.   
 
 
 



5 Criteria: 
 
Per Section 10.233.21 – The variance will not be contrary to the public interest. 

• The new structure would be in staying within the character of the neighborhood. 
• The houses in the neighborhood are a mix of 1950’s ranches, capes, tri-levels, split 

entries, bungalows, and 1 new construction.  Most of the homes in the neighborhood 
have had similar additions added over the years.  This addition would turn our 1950’s 
ranch into they style of a 1950’s tri-level. 

Per Section 10.233.22 – The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed. 
• The proposed addition would result in similar setbacks to many other homes within the 

neighborhood. 
• The proposed relief is less than that of most of my neighbors’ current setbacks. 
• The proposed addition would allow for the use of a wheelchair accessible vehicle to pull 

into the garage and enter the house via the garage to a mud room with an accessible 
bathroom.  A wheelchair lift will be able to bring someone from the mudroom to mid-
level of the house with access to the kitchen and two bedrooms.  This would greatly 
improve the safety especially in the winter months. 

Per Section 10.233.23 – Substantial justice is done. 
• Granting the variances will allow us to modernize our home to improve the livability of 

the home and make it more accessible for all our family members. 
• Denial of the request would result in disproportionate hardship for the homeowner 

compared to any perceived benefit to the public. 
• No harm will be done to the neighborhood or community should this application be 

granted. 
Per Section 10.233.24 – The value of the surrounding properties is not diminished. 

• This addition will bring the house more in line with some of the other homes on the 
street and help to increase the value of homes in the neighborhood. 

• The scale of the addition is consistent with neighboring homes, and there is no evidence 
to suggest it would diminish nearby property values.  Modernizing our home to match 
the upgrades of other properties in the neighborhood usually results in benefiting the 
surrounding area. 

 
Per Section 10.233.25 – Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship. 

• As the house sits it does not meet the current zoning setbacks, and we are looking to 
create an addition with a similar front setback as the current garage we plan to take 
down.  Building an addition using the current setbacks would not allow us to remove the 



existing garage and improve grading.  It would also result in the front of the addition to 
be in line with the neighbors bathroom window and other side window, bringing more 
noise into their home when the kids are out playing.  The proposed addition would keep 
the front setback almost in line with the front setback of the neighbor’s house making 
for a more uniform look for both of our houses from the street. 

• We are asking for a front setback of 17 feet vs. the required 30 feet.  17 feet will allow 
for two cars to be parked within the bounds of the property and there will be 30 feet 
from the face of the garage to the edge of the roadway.  This means that if sidewalks are 
ever installed at a later date, we would still have room for two vehicles in the drive and 
not block a future sidewalk. The house just to the south of us has a setback of 13 feet 
which is 4 feet more than what we are asking for. 

• We are asking for a side setback of 7 feet vs. the required 10 feet.  This is in line with 
other homes in the neighborhood.  The neighbor has a side setback of 6 feet, and this 
would give us a distance of 13 feet between the two houses.  This is almost identical to 
the two cape houses across the street from us.   

• Strict adherence to the 20% coverage requirement would substantially limit the size and 
functionality of the proposed addition.  Due to the existing home placement, these 
restrictions would prevent us from making reasonable improvements. 

• Building to the existing zoning requirements would result in a home that is not as 
handicap accessible.  The rooms would not flow well together and would involve 
another couple of steps from the garage to mud room that would have to be overcome. 
We have explored other options to build, but this seems like the most visually appealing 
from the street and in harmony with the neighborhood.   

 
With all due respect to the board, we request that this variance be granted for our family. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Stephen Parsons & Shannon Parsons (homeowners) 
160 Essex Ave 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
parsons_se@yahoo.com 
781-254-6145 
  



PARCEL IS HOWN ON CITY OF PORTSMOUTH ASSESSOR’S MAP 233 AS LOT 63. 

PARCEL IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 33015C0270F. 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 29, 2021 

PARCEL IS ABUTTED BY SINGLE FAMILY HOMES ON ALL SIDES AND IS GREATER THAN 300 FEET 
FROM ANY WETLANDS. 

DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: SRB 
MIN. LOT AREA:  15,000 S.F. 
FRONTAGE:   100 FEET 
SETBACKS: FRONT  30 FEET 

   SIDE  10 FEET 
   REAR  30 FEET 
MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 35 FEET 
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 20% 
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE:  40% 
 

EXISTING DIMENSIONS    PROPOSED DIMENSIONS 
LOT AREA:   10,000 S.F.  LOT AREA:   10,000 S.F. 
FRONTAGE:   100 FEET  FRONTAGE:   100 FEET 
SETBACKS: FRONT  20 FEET  SETBACKS: FRONT  17 FEET 
  SIDE  19 FEET    SIDE  7 FEET 
  REAR  45 FEET    REAR  36 FEET 
STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  19 FEET  STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  27 FEET 
BUILDING COVERAGE  12.6%   BUILDING COVERAGE  28.2% 
OPEN SPACE:   75.6%   OPEN SPACE   64.3%   
 

 



PHOTOS OF PROPERTY:  FRONT  RIGHT ELEVATION: 

 
FRONT LEFT ELEVATION:

 



SOUTH SIDE AND BACK OF HOUSE: 

 
NORTH SIDE AND BACK OF HOUSE: 

 



NORTH SIDE, AREA OF PROPSED DEMOLITION AND NEW ADDITION.  ADDITION WOULD COME 
ALMOST TO THE EDGE OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT, ENCOMPASING THE EXISTING GARAGE, 
BREEZEWAY AND DRIVEWAY TO THE SIDE OF THE GARAGE AND EXTEND INTO THE BACK YARD. 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 

C. The request of One Twenty Four Group Inc (Owner), for property located at 124 
Heritage Avenue whereas relief is needed to establish a batting instruction facility 
greater than 2,000 s.f. of GFA which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from 
Use # 4.42 to allow a health club, yoga studio, martial arts school, of similar use with 
more than 2,000 s.f. of GFA. Said property is located on Assessor Map 284 Lot 8 and 
lies within the Industrial (I) District. (LU-25-85) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Office and 

Warehouse 
*Establish a batting 
instruction facility 

Primarily 
residential 

Parking: 180 180   
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1975 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Use allowed by Special Exception under Use # 4.42 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Tenant Fit Up/Building Permit 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
October 19, 1999 – The Board granted a Special Exception as allowed in Article II, 

Section 10-209(30) to allow the manufacture of soups, chowders, sauces and related 
food products.  

June 22, 2021 – The Board granted a change of use to a laboratory which required the 
following: 1) a Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use #14.61 to permit a 
Biological or Chemical Laboratory – Not Marine Dependent where the use is allowed 
by Special Exception. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting a special exception for use of a batting instruction facility. The 
applicant has provided a description of the business model for the Board to review. 

Special Exception Review Criteria  
The application must meet all of the standards for a special exception (see Section 10.232 
of the Zoning Ordinance).  

1. Standards as provided by this Ordinance for the particular use permitted by special 
exception; 

2. No hazard to the public or adjacent property on account of potential fire, explosion or 
release of toxic materials;  

3. No detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the essential 
characteristics of any area including residential neighborhoods or business and 
industrial districts on account of the location or scale of buildings and other 
structures, parking areas, accessways, odor, smoke, gas, dust, or other pollutant, 
noise, glare, heat, vibration, or unsightly outdoor storage of equipment, vehicles or 
other materials;  

4. No creation of a traffic safety hazard or a substantial increase in the level of traffic 
congestion in the vicinity;  

5. No excessive demand on municipal services, including, but not limited to, water, 
sewer, waste disposal, police and fire protection and schools; and  

6. No significant increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent property or streets. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 



Special Exception Request for Recreational Use (Updated Version) 
 
Property Address: 124 Heritage Ave, Unit #7 
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Section 10.440, Table of Uses 4.42 – Recreational Use by 
Special Exception 
 
Dear Members of the Board, 
 
We respectfully request a Special Exception under Section 10.440, Table of Uses 4.42 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to permit a recreational use at 124 Heritage Avenue, Unit #7. The proposed 
use is for a baseball/softball Swing Lab simulator facility, operated under the Gradum 
Gswing brand, and dedicated to private hitting instruction by appointment only. 
 
The facility will utilize the proprietary Gswing methodology and the teach/train/transfer 
system to evaluate and enhance each player’s performance. Instruction will be based on video 
analysis, swing metrics, exit velocity training, and swing comparisons with top MLB hitters. All 
sessions will be conducted by a certified Gswing hitting instructor, with a focus on measurable 
improvements in hitting power and technique. 
 
Operations Summary: 

• Staffing: 2 employees – a General Manager and a Gswing certified hitting instructor 
• Hours of Operation: 

o Monday–Friday: 3:00 PM – 10:00 PM 
o Saturday: 9:00 AM – 3:00 PM 

• Client Flow: Up to 4 clients per hour, by appointment only 
 
The proposed use meets all the criteria required for a Special Exception and is compatible with 
the surrounding environment, as detailed below: 
 
1. No Hazard or Public Risk 
The facility will not involve the use of hazardous materials or processes. All instruction takes 
place indoors using controlled simulator equipment, posing no health or safety risks to the 
public. 
 
2. Compatibility with the Surrounding Area 
The character of the area includes multiple recreational and fitness-oriented businesses. No 
exterior modifications or outdoor storage will be introduced, and the proposed use is consistent 
with existing commercial and recreational activity in the vicinity. 
 
3. Traffic and Parking 
Due to the appointment-only model and low customer volume (typically 2 clients per hour), 
traffic impact will be minimal. The complex includes 180 shared parking spaces, with 10 spaces 
assigned directly to Unit #7—adequate for both staff and client parking without overflow. 
 



4. Noise Impact 
Noise evaluations by the property manager confirm that activities inside Unit #7 will not be 
audible from adjacent units, ensuring no disruption to neighboring businesses. 
 
5. Demand on Municipal Services 
The nature of the operation—low occupancy, non-industrial use—means minimal demand on 
municipal utilities or emergency services. 
 
6. Environmental and Stormwater Impact 
No site alterations or outdoor activities are proposed. The operation will not affect stormwater 
runoff or create any environmental impact. 
 
7. Property Values and Community Character 
The facility will be well-maintained and operated professionally, enhancing the property’s use 
while preserving the mixed commercial-recreational character of the area. The nature of the 
business is unlikely to have any negative impact on surrounding property values. 
 

 
We appreciate your consideration of this request and believe that the proposed facility will be a 
valuable and responsible addition to the community. We welcome any questions or clarifications 
the Board may have and look forward to your review. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Ira Lehrer and Brandon Derry 
Going Yard Athletics Great Bay dba Gradum Gswing Portsmouth 
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4.30 Indoor recreation use, such as bowling
alley or arcade

4.40Health club, yoga studio, martial arts
school, or similar use

4.41 Up to 2,000 sq. f t .  GFA*

4.42 More than 2,000 sq. ft. GFA

4.50  Outdoor  rec rea t ion  use

4 . 6 0 A m u s e m e n t  p a r k ,  w a t e r  p a r k  o r

t h e m e  p a r k

5 .  O f f i ce  Uses ,  Non-Med ica l

5.10 Professional off ice

5.20 Business off ice

(incl. real estate office)

5 . 3 0 F inanc ia l  ins t i tu t ion

5 .31  F inanc ia l  se rv ices  o f f i ce

5 .32  Re ta i l  bank

5 . 4 0 Soc ia l  se r v i ce  campus

5.41 Nonresident ial

*GFA = gross floor area.

As Amended Through May 5, 2025

P = Permitted AP = Administrative Approval S = Special Exception CU = Conditional Use Permit N= Prohibited

R
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Supplemental Regulations

10.825 (noise)
10.860 (hours of operation)

10.592 (location)
10.860 (hours of operation)

10.833 (Mixed Residential districts)

10.833 (Mixed Residential districts)

1 0 . 8 2 3

4 - 1 5
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124 Heritage Avenue, Unit 7, Portsmouth, NH

Property Information

Acreage

Total Building SF

Number of Bui ldings

Floors per Building

P r o p e r t y  D a t a

8.57#

7 7 , 4 5 1 #

Ava i l ab le  Un i t  Da ta

Total Available SF 3,000÷ (120' x 25)

Total Available SF Breakdown

Off ice

Warehouse

L o a d i n g  D o c k

R e s t r o o m s

Y e a r  B u i l t

E x t e r i o r

Roof ( type)

Foundat ion

I n s u l a t i o n

4 8 0 t

2 , 5 2 0 #

1 (12 '  ×  10)

2  ( 1  w /  s h o w e r )

C o n s t r u c t i o n  D a t a

1975

M e t a l

M e t a l

C o n c r e t e

Exterior Doors

Inter ior  Wal ls

L ight ing

Column Spacing

Ceil ing Height

Clear Height

F l o o r s

C o m p l e t e

M e t a l

S h e e t r o c k

L E D

N o n e

1 7 ' 1 " ?

1 5 ' 3 " ?

W i n d o w s

H a n d i c a p p e d  A c c e s s

C o n c r e t e / c a r p e t

M e t a l

Gas (type)

Sprinkler (type)

Yes Security System

Elevator
L a n d  D a t a

YesSurvey

Site Plan

Subdivided

Wooded

Topography

Wetlands

Y e s

Y e s

N o

F l a t

N o n e

Zoning

Visibil i ty

Road Frontage

Neighborhood

Landscaping

Curb Cuts

Sidewalks

Park ing

Site Status

W a r e h o u s e  H e a t

W a r e h o u s e  A C

P o w e r

3  P h a s e

A m p s

V o l t s

#  o f  S e r v i c e s

Back-up Generator

Internet Connection Type

Internet Provider

Hot Water

W a t e r

S e w e r

2024 Tax Amount

Tax Map & Lot Number

2024 Tax Rate per 1,000

2024 Assessment

Land

Building/Yard Items

Total Assessed Value

2023 EQ Ratio

Deed Reference(s)

Easement Reference(s)

Covenants Reference(s)

C o l l i e r s

S i t e  D a t a

I n d u s t r i a l

Average

360 '?

Industrial park

Complete

2

N o

Ample

Complete

S e r v i c e s  D a t a

Modine

Natural gas

Y e s

2 5 0

1 2 0 / 2 0 8

N o

C a b l e

C o m c a s t

Elec t r i c

M u n i c i p a l

M u n i c i p a l

N a t u r a l  g a s

Y e s  ( w e t )

Y e s

N o

T a x  D a t a

$ 7 3 , 6 6 6 . 8 8

0 2 8 4 / 0 0 0 8 / 0 0 0 0

$11.20

$ 2 , 0 0 5 , 1 0 0

$ 4 , 5 7 2 , 3 0 0

$ 6 , 5 7 7 , 4 0 0

6 6 %

O t h e r  D a t a

3037/2641

S e e  D e e d

S e e  D e e d







124 Heritage Avenue, Portsmouth, NH Coll iers

Un i t  7  F loo r  P lan



124 Heritage Avenue, Portsmouth, NH

S i t e  P l a n

LENGTH TABLE

MOI SIO A UN ACANO

N
CURVE TABLE

1522 6m9th Chord, Lenatt

LOCATION MAP SCALE: 1* - 2000

=  L E G E N D =

DUN MERSTEN OF DELOS

M A P  1 1 A L O T  2 1  C A S S E X S O R S  M U R

= Z O N I N G  D A T A =

E L O D O  N O T E

PANEI

= STATEMENT OF ENCROACHMENTS=

* PAVEMENT ENCROACHES ONTO ABUTTER.

= N O T E S  =

C E  R E F E R E N C E  P L A N S

? T H EUTILITES IS THE

=  D E E D  D A T A

3 CARRENTE CON MONTS AND A

3) CASCHE5 257 4 250 / 1061

RAPHIC SCALE

ZONE

C o l l i e r s

-= LEGAL DESCRIPTION E
DEED DESCRIPTION OF LOT 11

IZA HERITAGE AVENUE, PORTSMOUTI, NEW HAMPSHID

SUBDIISION FLAN OF PORTSMOUTH NOUSTRIAL PARK

#MERRILL LYNCH: CONDUIT PROGRAM SURVEY =
FOR

ONE TWENTY FOUR GROUP, INC.

VENTURI HOLDING COMPANY, INC.

124 HERITAGE AVENUE
PORTSMOUTH. N.H.

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM

SCALE:  1  =  50 DATE: NOVEMBER 10 1997

A M B I T  S U R V E Y
Civil Engineers & Land Surveyon

FB 65P G  6 JOB 593



124 Heritage Ave Tenants

1. Origin Micro: 6,000 SF
2. Cyclyx: 7,853 SF
3. Seacoast Media Group: 6,055 SF
4. XSI, Corp: 9,000 SF
5. Recordsforce (vacating): 18,000 SF
6. Absolute Resources: 7,567 SF
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 

D. The request of Stephen W. Sanger Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 
52 Mendum Avenue whereas relief is needed for to construct an 11.25 s.f. addition to 
the left side of the structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.521 to a) allow a 3 foot left side yard where 10 feet are required, b) allow 35% 
building coverage where 25% is maximum allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 
to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on 
assessor Map 149 Lot 58 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-
25-95) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Single-family 

residence 
*11.25 s.f. addition Primarily 

residential 
Lot area (sq. ft.):  4,791.6 4,791.6 7,500 min. 
Primary Front Yard (ft) 16.5 16.5 15 min. 
Rear Yard (ft.): 43 43 20 min. 
Right Yard (ft.): 3 3 10 min. 
Left Yard (ft.): 3 3 10 min. 
Height (ft.): 35 35 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 35 35 25 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

54 54 30 min. 

Parking: >2 >2 2 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1914 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

* Relief needed to construct an addition to the already non-conforming primary structure that 
would further impact the non-conformity. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permits 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
March 16, 1999 – The Board granted a Variance from Article III, Section 10-302(A) to 

allow a 10’ x 12’ screened porch with a 7’ left side yard where 10’ is the minimum 
required.  

August 16, 2011 – The Board voted to grant the following variances to construct a 12’6” 
x 5’6” rear deck and 4’ x 4’ stairs. Variance from Section 10.321 to allow the 
expansion of a nonconforming structure. Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 
building coverage of 30%± where 25% is the maximum allowed.  

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief for the addition of 11.25 square feet. The existing and 
proposed conditions table shows the same calculation for building coverage and open 
space. This is due to rounding as the change is 0.3%. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
  



Project Introduc
on: 

52 Mendum Avenue 

BOA Variance request for Mee
ng July 15, 2025 

 

The exis
ng property at 52 Mendum Avenue is a Bungalow style home in Zone GRA. The owners, 

Stephen Sanger and Karen Mazzari, would like to make a small improvement to the home to establish 

single floor living and enable aging in place. The goal is to add a stackable washer / dryer in a 3’ x 3’-9” 

(11.25sf) addi
on tucked onto the le; side towards the rear of the home. Currently there is a bumped 

out 28sf enclosed porch with a le; side yard of approximately 3’, where a 10’ side yard is required. We 

request a variance to build a 3’ extension on piers onto the rear of this non-conforming enclosed porch, 

out of view from the street. The home is also non-conforming for Zone GRA in that the exis
ng structure 

cover is at 34.6% where a maximum of 25% is required.  To build the addi
on we request a variance to 

increase the structure cover to 34.9%. 

 

The addi
on was designed to not be visible to any neighbors, except for the le; side neighbors, the 

Lyons at 62 Mendum Ave, who will be able to see the addi
on if they look for it. Steve Sanger has spoken 

with them and they have given their full support of the project. 

 

In order to achieve the age-in-place goal for Steve & Karen, we request Variances from the following 

regula
ons: 

 

10.321 – EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE: REQUEST TO ALLOW AN 11.25sf 

ADDITION TO BE BUILT INCREASING THE PROPERTY’S STRUCTURE COVER FROM 34.5% TO 

34.9% WHERE A 25% MAXIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED. 

10.521 – TABLE OF DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS: EXTENSION OF A NON-CONFORMING 

CONDITION. REQUEST TO EXTEND AN EXISTING BUMPOUT WITH A 3’ SIDE YARD, WHERE A 10’ 

SIDE YARD IS REQUIRED.  
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REAR - ENCLOSED PORCH FRONT DETAIL - ENCLOSED PORCH FRONT - ENCLOSED PORCH

PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801
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eExisting ConditionsSANGER - MAZZARI

52 MENDUM AVENUE

207-604-6848
Kittery, Maine  03904
9 Adams Lane, Unit 2

ARILDA  DESIGN
densch@comcast.net / www.arilda.com

Photographs 2

da
te

: J
un

 1
7,

 2
02

5

A2

BOA Application for July 15, 2025
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 
E. The request of Ampet Inc (Owner), for property located at 921 Islington Street 

whereas relief is needed for the demolition of the existing structure and the construction 
of a new building to be used for a restaurant which requires the following: 1) Variance 
from Section 10.575 to allow a dumpster to be located within 20 feet of a Residential or 
Mixed Residential zoned lot or within 10 feet of any lot line; and 2) Variance from Section 
10.1113.20 to allow off-street parking to be located between the principal building and 
the street. Said property is located on Assessor Map 172 Lot 10 and lies within the 
Character District 4-W (CD4-W). (LU-25-96) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Vacant Gas 

Station 
*Construct restaurant 
and associated parking  

Mixed Use 

Distance between 
dumpsters and 
residential or mixed 
residential zone 

n/a 5 20 mini 

Parking: n/a 14 14 (per 
10.1112.321) 

min. 

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1960 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Relief needed to construct parking facility between principle building and the street 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Site Review – TAC Planning Board 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
July 17, 1990 – The Board voted to postpone the request to resolve the outstanding 

sign violation on the property which requires a Variance from Article II, Section 10-
207 to permit a 480 s.f. snackshop in an existing gasoline station in a district where 
retail sales are not allowed. 

August 21, 1990 – The Board granted a Variance from Article II, Section 10-207 to 
permit a 480 s.f. snackshop in an existing gasoline station in a district where retail 
sales are not allowed. 

May 19, 1998 – The Board granted a Variance from Article II, Section 10-208(36) to 
allow the replacement of new dispensing islands in the same nonconforming location 
(17’6”± from the front property line) where dispensing islands are required to be a 
minimum of 40’ from all property lines.  

August 18, 1998 – The Board denied the following: 1) a Variance from Article II, Section 
10-208(36) to allow 702 s.f. within an existing nonconforming gas station to be used 
for the repair of automobiles; and 2) a Variance from Article IV, Section 10-
401(A)(1)(b) to allow the automotive repair within an existing gas station that does not 
meet the requirements for such facility.  

September 15, 1998 – The Board granted the request for rehearing of the petition 
denied at the August 18, 1998 BOA meeting. Rehearing scheduled for the October 
20, 1998 meeting.  

October 20, 1998 – The Board denied the following: 1) a Variance from Article II, 
Section 10-208(36) to allow 702 s.f. within an existing nonconforming gas station to 
be used for the repair of automobiles; and 2) a Variance from Article IV, Section 10-
401(A)(1)(b) to allow the automotive repair within an existing gas station that does not 
meet the requirements for such facility.  

January 16, 2001 – The Board granted the following: 1) a Variance from Article II, 
Section 10-208(36) to allow automotive repair within an existing gas station that does 
not meet the requirements for such a facility, and 2) a Variance from Article IV, Sectio 
10-401(A)(1)(h) to allow a nonconforming gas station to be used for repair of 
vehicles. The request granted with the following conditions: 

1) That the hours of operation for repairing automobiles will be Monday 
through Friday from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm and on Saturday from 8:00 am to 
12:00 noon; 

2) That motor vehicle repairs will be conducted inside the service bays; 
3) That there will be no additional neon signs; 
4) That motor vehicles awaiting repairs or awaiting pick-up after repairs will be 

parked on the right rear side of the building and will not be parked on the 
left side of the building; 

5) That motor vehicles awaiting repair which will need to remain overnight will 
either be parked in the service bays or be parked on the right rear side of 
the service station; 

6) That no motor vehicles will be sold on the premises; 
7) That no unregistered vehicles will remain on the property; and, 
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July 22, 2025 Meeting 

8) That prior to the opening of the service bays, the building will be inspected 
for safety violations.  

June 17, 2008 – The Board heard the request for the following: 1) a Variance from 
Article II, Section 10-208(24) to allow outdoor storage of automobile parts inside a 
proposed 6’ stockade fence and 2) to amend a 17 January 01 BOA stipulation of 
approval to allow the hours of operation for automobile repairs to be 8 am to 6 pm 
Monday through Friday and 8 am to 5 pm on Saturday.  

The Board voted to deny part 1) of the petition as it was not environmentally 
sound practice to store auto parts outdoors. There was too much of a chance 
that residue, particularly on an impervious surface, would be released into 
storm water. There were other reasonably feasible options that the applicant 
could pursue. 
The Board voted to grant part 2) of the request as presented and advertised.  

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief for locations of the proposed dumpster and parking 
spaces. The use is allowed by right and the project will need to go through Site Review 
before a demolition or building permit is issued. Staff recommend a the following stipulation, 
or similar, if the Board approves the request: 

The location and orientation of the dumpster my change as a result of Site 
Review but it cannot be located closer to the lot line than what is presented. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 



200 Griffin Road, Unit 14, Portsmouth, NH 03801 
Phone (603) 430-9282 Fax 436-2315 

17 June 2025 

Phyllis Eldridge, Zoning Board of Adjustment Chair 
City of Portsmouth 
1 Junkins Avenue 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
RE: Request for Zoning Relief, 921 Islington Street, Proposed Site Development 
Dear Ms. Eldridge and Zoning Board Members: 

On behalf of Chinburg Development, we are pleased to submit the attached plan set for Proposed 
Variance Review for the above-mentioned project and request that we be placed on the agenda for 
your July 15, 2025, Meeting. The project is the reconstruction of the existing structure on the parcel to 
accommodate a proposed Restaurant, with the associated and required site improvements. The 
building footprint will remain unchanged. The prior gas station use has been discontinued, and the 
storage tanks have been removed. We believe that the restaurant will complement the surrounding 
commercial and mixed-use environment. The site’s proximity to pedestrian-friendly infrastructure 
further enhances this re-use. Delivery and service vehicles will utilize designated loading area to avoid 
disrupting traffic flow. The existing Islington Street curb cut will be reduced in size, and secondary 
access will be provided at a safe location away from the Islington Street intersection. Street trees will 
be added, as well as appropriate sidewalk connections to the site. 

We are requesting Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) approval of the following Variances: 

1. Article 5, Section 10.575: Dumpster Location: No dumpster shall be located within 20 feet of a
Residential or Mixed Residential zoned lot nor within 10 feet of any lot line.

Proposal is to place the proposed dumpster 5 feet from the lot line. 
The configuration of the proposed parking area is based on the location of the existing building, as well 
as the secondary entrance, which will be placed a safe distance from the Islington Street intersection. 
Given these location restraints to the site layout, the placement of the proposed dumpster, to maximize 
the safety of the ADA parking and loading zones, requires relief from the strict application of the code. 

2. Article 10, Section 10.113.20 Location of Parking Facilities on a Lot: Required off-street
parking spaces shall not be located in any required front yard, or between a principal building
and a street

Proposal is to place the required parking in the front yard, between the principle 
building and the street. 

The reconstruction of the existing structure will need to comply with the applicable design, safety, and 
operational standards, including the parking requirements. Since the building location will not change, 
the only place to place the parking safely is in the front yard setback, between the building and the 
street. We believe that the site plan shows sufficient parking capacity to accommodate the expected 
number of patrons and staff.  

The aforementioned conditions are shown on the attached site plans. The Applicant believes that this 
project meets the criteria necessary for granting the requested variances. 
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Granting the requested variances will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the ordinance, 
nor will it be contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest and spirit and intent requirements are considered together relative to granting a 
variance. The variance should not be contrary to the public interest, or contrary to the spirit and intent 
of the ordinance. The test is whether or not the variance being granted would substantially alter the 
characteristics of the neighborhood or threaten the health, safety and welfare of the public.  

1. The location of the proposed dumpster is not contrary to the intent of the ordinance to provide
suitable locations for dumpsters, away from abutting properties a sufficient distance. The
abutting properties dumpster locations are in close proximity to the lot line.

2. The property is currently configured in a manner where cars park between the building and the
front lot line. In order to accommodate the required parking and suitable drive aisles in the
proposed condition for the change in use, parking must encroach into the front yard setback.

Substantial justice would be done by granting the variances. 

Whether or not substantial justice will be done by granting a variance requires the Board to conduct a 
balancing test. If the hardship upon the owner / applicant outweighs any benefit to the general public in 
denying the variance, then substantial justice would be done by granting the variance.  

1. Substantial justice will be done by approval of the variance to allow the dumpster to be placed
closer to the property line than the ordinance requirement. The general public is well served by
safer site ADA Parking and loading area layout.

2. Substantial justice will be done by approval of the variance to allow the parking to be located in
front of the building and in the front setback. The public is served by the re-use of the existing
structure and the change of use allowing the reduction of the existing curb cut, and subsequent
addition of street tress and landscaping.

Approval will result in a benefit to the public and will outweigh the hardship to the owner if the 
variances are denied. Granting the variances will allow adaptive re-use of a property, which pre-
dates the current code requirements. 

The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting the variances. 

The Board has to determine that granting the variances will not adversely impact the values of the 
surrounding properties.  

1. The values of the surrounding properties will not be diminished by approval of the variance to
allow the dumpster to be placed closer to the lot line, given the replacement of the existing,
potentially harmful use, the storage and dispensing of petroleum products. The slight deviation
from the standards in this instance is far outweighed by the positive impact the conversion of
the site to a restaurant use will have.

2. The values of the surrounding properties will not be diminished by parking located in front of
the building and in the front setback, considering the replacement of a wide-open curb cut with
added sidewalk and street trees.

The re-use of this site from a gas station to a restaurant will have a positive impact on the values of the 
surrounding properties. The proposed use of the site will likely increase the value of the surrounding 
properties. Approval of the variances will result in a use which is more suited to the surrounding 
properties. 
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There are special conditions associated with the property which prevent the proper enjoyment of 
the property under the strict terms of the zoning ordinance and thus constitute unnecessary 

hardship. 
The property is currently developed with the existing structure located in the back of the lot. This 
makes parking behind the building impossible without removing the exiting building, which is a 
special condition of this lot. In the re-design of the site access and parking, the building placement and 
the lot configuration favor the placement of the dumpster within the required 10-foot setback. 

1. The special conditions associated with the property are the buildings location in the rear of the
lot, making the placement of the dumpster behind the location of the proposed pavement line
important to the functioning of the re-development. Approval of the variances will result in a
better design and a make the property consistent with the surrounding neighborhood context.

2. The desire to re-use the structure requires that the parking is created in front of the building. It
would be a hardship to the owner to be required to tear down the structure to place it in the
front of the lot. In addition, the configuration of the lot, where the left side line makes the lot
narrower toward the back, is a special condition.

The special conditions associated with the property mean that approval of the variances will result in a 
reasonable re-use of the property. To deny the variance requests would not allow the proper enjoyment 
of the property and create an unnecessary hardship to the owner. 

The use is a reasonable use. 
The proposed restaurant reuse of the building is a permitted use in the CD4 – W Zone, whereas a 
motor vehicle service station is only allowed with a Conditional Use Permit.  
There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of the ordinance as it is applied 

to this particular property. 
The requirements for dumpster setbacks and parking behind structures do not present a fair and 
substantial relationship between the purpose of the ordinance as they are applied to this particular 
property. Thus, there is no fair and substantial relationship between the purposes of the setback and 
locational requirements, and their application to this property. 

1. The requirement of a ten-foot dumpster setback bears no fair and substantial relationship
between the ordinance and this particular property, given the location of the site and its urban
surroundings.

2. The prohibition of parking in front of the structure bears no fair and substantial relationship
between the ordinance and this particular property. Allowing the parking in the front yard will
allow the existing building to be re-used. In contrast applying the requirement will not further
the goals of he ordinance, given the number of parcels in close proximity with parking located
in front of buildings, or in the front yard setback.

In contrast, approval of the variances will allow the proposed off-site improvements of the sidewalk 
and landscaping at this location, resulting in a benefit to the public, and increase the added value to the 
surrounding properties. 
In this case, were the variances to be granted, there would be no change in the essential characteristics 
of the neighborhood, nor would any public health, safety or welfare be threatened. Approval of the 
variances will not adversely impact the health, safety and welfare of the public. In this case, there is no 
benefit to the public in denying the variances that is not outweighed by the hardship upon the owner. 
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For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the Board grant the variances as 
requested and advertised. 

The following plans are included in our submission: 

• Existing Conditions Plan - This plan shows the results of a Standard Boundary and
Topographic Survey at the site.

• Site Orthophoto – This plan shows the site in context to the abutting properties.
• Demolition Plan - This plan shows the required demolition to prepare the lot for the re-

development.
• Variance Plan - This plan shows the proposed site development.
• Offsite Improvements Plan – This plan shows the reduction of the existing curb cut and the

creation of added sidewalk and landscaping.

Sincerely, 

John Chagnon, PE, LLS 
Senior Project Manager 
P:\NH\5010220-Chinburg_Builders\1379-909 Islington Street, Portsmouth-\2024 Site Development\03-WIP_Files\921 Site Plan\Portsmouth ZBA\ZBA 
Application Submission Letter 6-14-25.doc 
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Islington Street looking West 

 

Islington Street looking East 
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Site View Left Side 



City of Portsmouth, NH February 12, 2025

Property Information
Property ID 0172-0010-0000
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